## THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHCROFT

## **BYLAW NO. 766**

Being a bylaw for the Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft to amend the Village of Ashcroft Cemetery Bylaw No. 754, 2008

The Council for the Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That Bylaw No. 754, cited as "The Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Cemetery Bylaw No. 754, 2008" is hereby amended as follows:
- 2. That Section 22 will be amended by adding subsection (c) as follows:
  - c) "Effective October 1, 2009 the Village of Ashcroft shall not allow the sale of a full size grave for the purpose of interring cremated remains only, all sale of full size plots must be for the interment of one body and a maximum of five (5) cremains may then be added at a later date".
- 3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "The Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Cemetery Amending Bylaw No. 766, 2009".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	November	, 2009
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	November	, 2009
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	November	, 2009
RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS	23 <sup>rd</sup>	DAY OF	November	, 2009
		Morley H. Anderson, Mayor		
Certified to be a true and correct copy of		J. Michelle Allen, Chief Administrative Officer		

J. Michelle Allen, Chief Administrative Officer

Bylaw No. 766 as adopted by Council.

JMA/kdw